THE PROVINCE OF GAUTENG

Vol: 27

DIE PROVINSIE VAN GAUTENG

No: 182

Provincial Gazette Provinsiale Koerant

EXTRAORDINARY • BUITENGEWOON

Selling price • Verkoopprys: **R2.50**Other countries • Buitelands: **R3.25**

PRETORIA

4 JUNE 2021 4 JUNIE 2021

NE 2021

Contents

		Gazette	Page
No.	PROCLAMATIONS • PROKLAMASIES	No.	No.
466	City of Ekurhuleni Metropolitan Municipality Spatial Planning and Land Use Management By-law, 2019: Erf 1878 Witfontein Extension 91	. 182	3

PROCLAMATIONS • PROKLAMASIES

PROCLAMATION NOTICE 466 OF 2021 DECLARATION OF AN APPROVED REZONING APPLICATION

CITY OF EKURHULENI METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY EKURHULENI TOWN PLANNING SCHEME,2014 AMENDMENT SCHEME K0709

It is hereby notified in terms of the provisions of section 48(2) of the City of Ekurhuleni Metropolitan Municipality Spatial Planning and Land Use Management By-law, 2019, that the City of Ekurhuleni Metropolitan Municipality has approved and hereby adopted the land development application for the amendment of the Ekurhuleni Town Planning Scheme, 2014 being the rezoning of **Erf 1878 Witfontein Extension 91**,

- From: "Industrial 2" limited to warehousing, storage, distribution centres, subservient offices, assembling and packaging";
- To: "Assembling & Packaging, Warehousing, Storage, Distribution Centres and subservient Offices.
 (which may include the assembling, processing, production and branding of packaging products such
 as cardboard boxes and cartons as well as processes directly incidental and related thereto), subject
 to certain further conditions.

The Ekurhuleni Town Planning Land Use Scheme, 2014 and the adopted scheme clauses and adopted annexure of this amendment scheme are filed with the Municipality (Kempton Park CCC: 5th Floor, Main Building, Kempton Park Civic Centre, cnr CR Swart and Pretoria Roads, Kempton Park, and are open to inspection during normal office hours.

This amendment is known as Ekurhuleni Metropolitan Municipality Amendment Scheme **K0709** and shall come into operation on the date of publication of this notice. (Reference number: **15/2/7/K0709**)

CITY OF EKURHULENI METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY

04 June 2021 Notice: CP 021.2021